The period of appointment is three (3) years with effect from November 27, 2025, up to
November 26, 2028, both days inclusive, with the liberty to either party to terminate the appointment 
on three (3) months’ notice in writing to the other;

II. Fixed Remuneration: ₹2,80,00,000/- (Rupees two crore and eighty lakh only) per annum;
III. Variable year-end performance linked bonus: ₹95,00,000/- (Rupees ninety-five lakh only) per annum, 

payable on pro-rata basis, subject to clawback clause and based on performance rating of Mr.
Venkatesh Krishnan and the Company.

IV. Entitled for stock based compensation of 8,85,000 (Eight lakh eighty-five thousand) stock options, as
per the terms and conditions of the Company’s ESOP Plan(s)/Scheme(s) vested over a period of four 
(4) years at a grant price equivalent to the average of the weekly high and low of the volume weighted 
average prices of the Equity Shares quoted on a recognised stock exchange (having higher trading

[...]

and proper’ in terms of RBI’s ‘Fit and proper’ criteria for directors. 

Furthermore, the stock options proposed to be granted to Mr. Venkatesh Krishnan does exceed one (1%) percent 
of the Company’s issued share capital at the time of grant. 

The payment of the variable year-end performance-linked bonus of ₹95,00,000/- (Rupees ninety-five lakh only) 
shall be contingent upon an evaluation of his performance against Board-approved KRAs and KPIs, together with 
the assessed performance of his team and the Company as a whole. 

Pursuant to Secretarial Standard on General Meetings - (SS-2) specified by the ICSI and Regulation 36 of the Listing